RECEIVED 12-07-2016

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT IV

State of Wisconsin

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2016AP002012

v.

Paula L. Elbe,

Defendant-Appellant.

State of Wisconsin

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2016AP002013

v.

Emory J. Elbe,

Defendant-Appellant.

Consolidated Appeals From Orders of the Circuit Court For Sauk County, Branch I, Case No. 96-CM-710 and 96-CM-711,

Hon. Michael P. Screnock, Presiding.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

KENNEDY LAW OFFICE Robert A. Kennedy, Jr. Attorney for Appellants State Bar No. 1009177 209 E. Madison Street Crandon, WI 54520 (715)478-3386

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of Authorities Cited iii |
|------------------------------------------------------------|
| Statement of Issues Presented |
| Statement on Oral Argument and Publication 2 |
| Statement of the Case |
| Argument |
| I. STATE EX REL WINNIE V. HARRIS, 75 WIS.2D 547, 556, 249 |
| NW2D 791 (1977) HAS NOT BEEN OVERRULED THROUGH IMPLICATION |
| OR CHANGE IN TRIAL COURT PROCEDURES |
| II. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES A BASIS FOR AN EVIDENTIARY |
| HEARING CONCERNING PD3.04(1) as of Septmenber 12, 199617 |
| CONCLUSION |

Form and Length Certification

Certificate of Compliance with Rule §809.19(12)

Certificate of Mailing

The Appendix of Appellant is published under separate cover.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| Cases |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Franke v. Franke, 268 Wis.2d 360, 674 NW2d 832, 2004 WI 8 (Ct.App. 2004) |
| Silver Lake Sanitary Dist. v. DNR 232 Wis.2d 217,607 NW2d 50, 2000 WI App. 19 (Ct.App. 1999) |
| <u>State v. Baker</u> 169 Wis.2d 49, 485 NW2d 237 (1992) 17 |
| State v. Dean 163 Wis.2d 503, 471 NW2d 310 (Ct. Ap. 1991) |
| State v. Forbush 332 Wis.2d 620, 796 NW2d 741, 2011 WI 25 (2011) |
| <u>State v.</u> Kaye 106 Wis.2d 1, 315 NW2d 337 (1982) |
| State v. Kennedy 315 Wis.2d 507, 768 NW2d 412, 2008 WI App. 186 (Ct. Ap. 2008) |
| <u>State v. Madison</u> , 120 Wis.2d 150, 353 NW2d 835(Ct.App.1984) |
| State ex rel Winnie v. Harris, 75 Wis.2d 547, 249 NW2d 791 (1977) |
| State v. Novak 107 Wis.2d 31, 318 NW2d 364 (1982). |

| State v. Vinje 201 Wis.2d 98, 548 NW2d 118 (Ct.Ap.1996) .18 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|
| <u>State v. Young</u> 863 NW2d 249,(Iowa 2015) |
| Wengerd v. Reinhart, 114 Wis.2d 575, 338 NW2d 861 (Ct. App |
| 1983) |
| Wisconsin Statutes |
| §766.31(3) |
| §977.06(4)(1995) |
| PD3.02(1) |
| PD3.03(2m) |
| PD3.03(4) |
| PD3.038(1)(b) |
| PD3.04(1) |
| United States Constitution |
| 6 th U.S.C.A |
| Wisconsin Constitution |
| Article T. Section 7 |
